

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 258 OF 2012

MUDRA INST.OF COMMUNICATION & ANR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim Relief and office report)

Date: 21/03/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Marsook Bafaki, Adv.  
Mr. Shivraj Gaonkar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.  
Mr. C.S. Singh, Adv. for  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard Mr. Harish N. Salve, learned senior counsel for the petitioners, and Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, learned senior counsel for respondent No. 2 - All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE).

We have also considered the material placed before us, including the minutes of the meeting of the Expert Committee held on February 6, 2013 on the representation made by the petitioners and the minutes of the Executive Committee of AICTE dated March 6, 2013.

The issues raised in the Writ Petition have wider ramifications and are complex which cannot be decided at the interlocutory stage.

As of now, until further orders, the interim direction No. (1) given by this Court on March 17, 2011 in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 89 of 2011 and connected matters with reference to institutions offering Post Graduate Diploma in Management (PGDM) for admissions for the year 2011-12 shall continue to operate for 2013-14 and subsequent years, if necessary.

Tag with Writ Petition (Civil) No. 89 of 2011 titled "Jaipuria Inst. of Mgt. & Ors. vs. All India Council for Technical Edu. & Ors."

Having regard to importance of the issues raised in the matter, we expedite the hearing of Writ Petitions to be posted for hearing within one year from today.

| (Rajesh Dham)  
| Court Master

| | (Renu Diwan)  
| | Court Master

|