

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
IA 3/2013 in WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 451 OF 2012

INST.OF RURAL MGT.ANAND SOCIETY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date: 18/11/2013 This IA was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhaval C. Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.
Ms. Naveen Goel, Adv.
Mr. Marsook Bafaki, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Shekhar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Dhaval C. Dave, learned senior counsel for the applicant-petitioner.

Having regard to the statement made in paragraph 1 of the reply-affidavit filed by the respondent No. 2 - All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) wherein it is stated that there are about 10 institutions in the country approved by the AICTE which are running PGDM Programme in Rural Management and most of the institutions are presently admitting students from Common Entrance Test such as CAT, MAT, XAT, ATMA, CMAT etc., we find no justification to have a departure for the present applicant-petitioner.

I.A. No. 3 of 2013 is rejected.

| (Pardeep Kumar)
| Court Master

| | (Renu Diwan)
| | Court Master

| |
| |